July 21, 2023

## FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

Mr. Thompson's family has retained RATHOD | MOHAMEDBHAI LLC to represent them in connection with the reckless killing of their son, Brent Allen Thompson, by a Larimer County Sheriff Deputy. On February 18, 2023, at 9:15 p.m., a Larimer County Sheriff Deputy tased Mr. Thompson in the middle of Interstate-25, causing an innocent driver to run Mr. Thompson over and kill him.

Today, the Eighth Judicial District Attorney determined that the Larimer County Sheriff Deputy responsible for Mr. Thompson's senseless killing will not be charged with any crime. The District Attorney's decision makes it clear that there are two criminal justice systems in Larimer County. While one set of standards are applied to the public, a different set of standards are applied to law enforcement.

The District Attorney's decision not to bring criminal charges against this deputy is a travesty of justice. As unconscionable as it is locking a person in a police car on railroad tracks, it is even more unconscionable to tase someone on the interstate at night. Tasing a person on the interstate is a death sentence.

Mr. Thompson's family has been destroyed by the grief of losing their son, brother, and grandson. The family calls upon Larimer County to immediately fire the officer and release all video footage as required by law. The family further calls upon the Colorado Attorney General to review the decision of the District Attorney and bring justice for their son.

Any questions for the family can be directed to their attorneys.

## **Contacts:**

Siddhartha Rathod (<u>sr@rmlawyers.com</u>)
Qusair Mohamedbhai (<u>qm@rmlawyers.com</u>)
Ciara Anderson (<u>ca@rmlawyers.com</u>)
Felipe Bohnet-Gomez (<u>fbg@rmlawyers.com</u>)

Rathod | Mohamedbhai LLC 303-578-4400 www.rmlawyers.com